www.minicircuits.com    P.O. Box 350166, Brooklyn, NY 11235-0003    (718) 934-4500    sales@minicircuits.com PAGE 1 OF 25
FEATURES
► Highly flexible: bias at 5 V from 500 mW to 1.5 W for down-
stream applications, or as low as 250 mW for upstream applica-
tions
► Excellent linearity: NPR (MER) > 50 dB over broad input power
range
► High gain: 17.0 dB at 1794 MHz

CATV
Broadband Amplifier
www.minicircuits.com    P.O. Box 350166, Brooklyn, NY 11235-0003    (718) 934-4500    sales@minicircuits.com PAGE 19 OF 25
APPLICATIONS INFORMATION
DOWNSTREAM APPLICATION CIRCUIT WITH PASSIVE BIASING BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 12. Downstream Bill of Materials with Passive Biasing1
Reference Designator Value Tolerance Minimum Rating Footprint Suggested Vendor Suggested Part Number
C4, C6, C16 0.01 µF ±10% 50 V 0402 Samsung CL05B103KB5NNNC
C7, C8 1.1 pF ±0.1 pF 25 V 0201 Johanson 250R05L1R1BV4T
C11 0.01 µF ±10% 100 V 0603 TDK C1608X7R2A103K080AA
C12 2.2 µF ±10% 50 V 1411 Kyocera TAJB225K050RNJ
C15 0.047 µF ±5% 25 V 0603 Kyocera 06033C473JAT2A
C19 0.3 pF ±0.1 pF 50 V 0402 Murata GJM1555C1HR30BB01D
C25, C26 0.01 µF ±10% 50 V 0402 Murata GCM155R71H103KA55D
C27, C28 220 pF ±5% 50 V 0402 Murata GCM1555C1H221JA16D
C29, C30 330 pF ±10% 25 V 0201 Murata GRM033R71E331KA01D
E1, E3 1 kΩ ferrite ±25% N/A 0201 Taiyo Yuden BKH0603LM102-T
E2 220 Ω ferrite ±25% N/A 0603 Taiyo Yuden FBMH1608HM221-T
L1 2.2 µH ±20% N/A 1210 Taiyo Yuden BRL3225T2R2M
L2, L3 270 nH ±5% N/A 0402 Coilcraft 0402DF-271XJRW
L8 1 nH ±0.1 nH N/A 0402 Murata LQG15HH1N0B02D
L9 2.2 nH ±0.2 nH N/A 0402 Murata LQW15AN2N2C10D
L10, L11 2.7 nH ±0.2 nH N/A 0402 Murata LQW15AN2N7C00D
R3 1 kΩ ±1% 100 mW 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1001X
R4 4.12 kΩ ±1% 100 mW 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4121X
R8 Select2 1% 50 mW 0201 N/A N/A
T1, T2 TRS1-182-75-3+ N/A N/A TT1618-2 Mini-Circuits TRS1-182-75-3+
U1 ADCA5192 N/A N/A 4 mm × 4 mm, 20-
lead LFSCP

C15 0.047 µF ±5% 25 V 0603 Kyocera 06033C473JAT2A
C19 0.3 pF ±0.1 pF 50 V 0402 Murata GJM1555C1HR30BB01D
C25, C26 0.01 µF ±10% 50 V 0402 Murata GCM155R71H103KA55D
C27, C28 220 pF ±5% 50 V 0402 Murata GCM1555C1H221JA16D
C29, C30 330 pF ±10% 25 V 0201 Murata GRM033R71E331KA01D
E1, E3 1 kΩ ferrite ±25% N/A 0201 Taiyo Yuden BKH0603LM102-T
E2 220 Ω ferrite ±25% N/A 0603 Taiyo Yuden FBMH1608HM221-T
L1 2.2 µH ±20% N/A 1210 Taiyo Yuden BRL3225T2R2M
L2, L3 270 nH ±5% N/A 0402 Coilcraft 0402DF-271XJRW
L8 1 nH ±0.1 nH N/A 0402 Murata LQG15HH1N0B02D
L9 2.2 nH ±0.2 nH N/A 0402 Murata LQW15AN2N2C10D
L10, L11 2.7 nH ±0.2 nH N/A 0402 Murata LQW15AN2N7C00D
Q1 BCM857BV N/A 45 V SOT666 Nexperia BCM857BV,115
R1, R7, R15 Select2 ±1% N/A N/A N/A N/A
R8 Select3 1% 50 mW 0201 N/A N/A
R11, R12 1 Ω ±1% N/A 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2BQF1R0X
R14 0 Ω N/A N/A 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3GEY0R00V
T1, T2 TRS1-182-75-3+ N/A N/A TT1618-2 Mini-Circuits TRS1-182-75-3+
U1 ADCA5192 N/A N/A 4 mm × 4 mm, 20-
lead LFSCP
Analog Devices ADCA5192

must be optimized to match the RF input source and RF output
load. C4 blocks the DC voltage of the RF input source. C23 blocks
the DC voltage at the RF output. The output balun serves to DC
connect to the filtered VDD supply voltage.
Figure 39. Upstream Application Circuit with Passive Biasing Schematic
75Ω     5 to 1794 MHz
ADCA5192
CATV
Broadband Amplifier
www.minicircuits.com    P.O. Box 350166, Brooklyn, NY 11235-0003    (718) 934-4500    sales@minicircuits.com PAGE 23 OF 25
APPLICATIONS INFORMATION
UPSTREAM APPLICATION CIRCUIT BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 14. Upstream Bill of Materials1
Reference Designator Value Tolerance Minimum Rating Footprint Suggested Vendor Suggested Part Number
C4, C6, C16, C18, C23 0.1 µF ±10% 50 V 0402 Kyocera KGM05CR71H104KH
C7, C8 1.6 pF ±0.1 pF 50 V 0201 Murata GRM0335C1H1R6BA01D
C9, C17, C29, C30 0.1 µF ±10% 25 V 0201 Kyocera 02013D104KAT2A
C11 0.1 µF ±10% 25 V 0603 Kyocera KGM15BR71E104KT
C12 2.2 µF ±10% 50 V 1411 Kyocera TAJB225K050RNJ
C13, C14 4 pF ±0.05 pF 50 V 0201 Murata GRM0335C1H4R0WA01D
C15 0.047 µF ±5% 25 V 0603 Kyocera 06033C473JAT2A
C20 0.4 pF ±0.1pF 100 V 0402 Murata GRM1555C2AR40BA01D
C25, C26 3.3 pF ±0.1pF 50 V 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H3R3BA01D
E2 220 Ω ferrite ±25% N/A 0603 Taiyo Yuden FBMH1608HM221-T
L1 2.2 µH ±20% N/A 1210 Taiyo Yuden BRL3225T2R2M
L2, L3 9.5 nH ±2% 1.4 A 0402 Murata LQW15AN9N5G80D
L10, L11 3.6 nH ±0.1 nH 1.95 A 0402 Murata LQW15AN3N6G8ZD
L8 0 Ω N/A N/A 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X
R3 499 Ω ±1% 100 mW 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4990X
R9 499 Ω ±1% 50 mW 0201 Panasonic ERJ-1GNF4990C
U1 ADCA5192 N/A N/A 4 mm × 4 mm, 20-
lead LFSCP
Analog Devices,
Inc.
ADCA5192
X1, X2 MRFXF5R17 N/A N/A S20 MiniRF MRFXF5R17
R4 9.1 kΩ ±1% 100 mW 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF9101X
C1, C2, C3, C19, C21,
C22, R8
DNI N/A N/A 0402 N/A N/A
C5 DNI N/A N/A 0201 N/A N/A